
7/8/2016-Final AHI RFP 2016.docx 

Department of Planning & Community & Economic Development 

Community Development Division 
Madison Municipal Building, Suite 225 
215 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
P.O. Box 2627 
Madison, Wisconsin  53701-2627 
Phone: (608) 266-6520 
Fax: (608) 261-9626 
www.cityofmadison.com  

 
 
 

July 8, 2016 
 

City of Madison, Wisconsin 
Request for Proposals 

Developers Seeking 2017 WHEDA Tax-Credits 
Rental Housing Development 

Due:  Noon on August 18, 2016 
 
Purpose 
 
The City of Madison (City) Community Development Division (CDD) is seeking proposals from 
developers that would utilize the City’s Affordable Housing Fund (AHF) to leverage 2017 WHEDA 
Low-Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC’s) including bond financing, to meet one or more of the 
objectives listed below. The City is interested in early coordination with developers to assemble a 
competitive application to WHEDA.  The City intends for this process to maximize the 
competitiveness of applications to WHEDA that would result in LIHTC’s awarded to proposals 
located in the City.   
 
Objectives 
 

• Increase the supply of safe, quality, affordable rental housing throughout the City particularly 
in locations that are well served by transit and are proximate to places of employment, schools, 
parks, health care and other basic amenities. 
 

• Preserve existing affordable rental housing throughout the City. 
 

• Increase the availability of affordable housing with supportive services, especially for larger 
families including families experiencing or at risk of homelessness with incomes at or below 
30% of County Median Income (CMI). 

 
• Increase the availability of affordable housing with supportive services, especially for 

individuals re-entering the community from prison with incomes at or below 30% of CMI. 
 
Application Deadline 
 
The CDD requires all interested applicants to complete the Affordable Housing Fund application and 
submit additional documentation as outlined on the application form and in this RFP.  The application 
form is available on the CDD website at the following link: 
http://www.cityofmadison.com/dpced/communitydevelopment/funding.   All applications must be 
submitted no later than noon on August 18, 2016.  The CDD will not accept responses received after 
this time. 

Child Care 
Community Resources 

Community Development Block Grant 
Madison Senior Center 

http://www.cityofmadison.com/
http://www.cityofmadison.com/dpced/communitydevelopment/funding


July 8, 2016 
Page 2 
 

7/8/2016-Final AHI RFP 2016.docx 

 
Application Submittal Information 
 
Applications and all required additional documentation should be submitted electronically to the CDD 
Office at CDDapplications@cityofmadison.com.  
 
Applicants must also submit 10 paper copies of the following by the application deadline:  
 

• A completed application along with the completed Application Budget Workbook, showing 
the City’s proposed financial contribution. 
 

• A project organizational structure chart. 
 

• A close-up map of the site and a second map showing the site in the context of the City. 
 

• Description of the development team’s experience in: 
1. Obtaining and utilizing Section 42 tax credits. 
2. Participating in public/private joint ventures. 
3. Developing multifamily housing for low-income households. 
4. Property management.  
5. Providing supportive services, if the proposal includes such services. 
6. Developing multifamily housing that has received architectural awards or green 

building certification. 
 

• References – three references for similar projects completed by the development team.  
 

• WHEDA self score detail based on WHEDA’s scoring criteria. 
 

• A current appraisal of the property and an after-rehab/construction appraisal of the property, if 
available at the time of application. 
 

• A recent market study, prepared by a third-party market analyst, if available at the time of 
application. 

 
• A Capital Needs Assessment report of the subject property, if the proposal is for a 

rehabilitation project and if the report is available at the time of application. 
 

If an appraisal, market study or needs assessment is not available at the time of application, and the 
proposal is funded through this RFP process, these items must be submitted to the City at least 10 days 
prior to the submittal of these items to WHEDA with the 2017 LIHTC application. 
 
Developers are required to contact City CDD staff at least two weeks prior to the August 18, 2016 
application deadline to discuss how the City might best support a Tax Credit application.  In addition, 
all applicants are required to contact and meet with Planning Division staff prior to submitting an 
application to discuss land use approvals and permits. 
 
Questions/Contact Person 
 
Questions concerning this RFP, the application, the review process or to schedule a meeting prior to 
the application deadline may be directed to Mary Charnitz, Grants Administrator, or Susan Morrison, 
Community Development Grants Supervisor, at cdbg@cityofmadison.com or 608-266-6520. 

mailto:CDDapplications@cityofmadison.com
mailto:cdbg@cityofmadison.com


July 8, 2016 
Page 3 
 

7/8/2016-Final AHI RFP 2016.docx 

 
To schedule a meeting with Planning Division staff, contact Jay Wendt, at jwendt@cityofmadison.com  
or 608-267-8741. 
 
Fund Availability 
 
The CDD anticipates having approximately $3 million to support this Request for Proposal.  It is 
within the scope of this RFP to accept applications that utilize either 4% or 9% LIHTCs. 
 
Funds will be authorized within the City of Madison’s 2017 Capital Budget.  Funds proposed to 
support proposals under this RFP process will be authorized by the City’s CDBG Committee and the 
Common Council and will be contingent upon their authorization in the City’s 2017 adopted Capital 
Budget.  The 2017 Capital Budget is anticipated to be approved in November 2016.  After proposal 
and budget approval, the CDD will issue commitment letters for use in support of 2017 LIHTC 
applications.  We anticipate commitment letters will be issued no later than early January 2017. 
 
The CDD anticipates providing funding up to $20,000 per housing unit for 9% LIHTC proposals. The 
CDD anticipates providing up to $10,000 per housing unit for 4% LIHTC proposals. The CDD 
anticipates that deeper subsidies and/or more favorable loan terms will be offered for units that meet 
the preferences described in this RFP. 
 
It is the City’s goal through this process to support 2-4 proposals totaling 150 affordable units of LIHTC 
supported housing.  All funding awards will be contingent upon the receipt of 2017 LIHTC’s, the 
applicant’s ability to secure other financing necessary for the project, and land use approvals and permits. 
 
The City may utilize funds from other sources to complement financing offered through its RFP 
process.  If any additional sources are used, requirements associated with the source will apply. 
 
Proposal Eligibility and Preferences 
 
Eligibility 
 
The CDD has identified the following conditions of eligibility: 
 

• Applicant must demonstrate site control, unless the site is already owned by the City or the 
Community Development Authority. 

 

• The organization applying for City funds must have an ownership interest in the development. 
 

• The proposed development must meet the income, occupancy and rent restrictions of LIHTC. 
 

• The proposed site for new construction must be located in an Eligible or Preferred Area as 
identified on the attached map.  The site for an acquisition/rehab proposed development 
may be located anywhere within the City of Madison.  
 

• Any proposal serving households with incomes at or below 30% CMI must have supportive 
services available for those households.  
 

• A minimum of 15% of the proposed units must include three or more bedrooms, at least half 
of which must be for families with incomes at or below 30% CMI. 
 

mailto:jwendt@cityofmadison.com


July 8, 2016 
Page 4 
 

7/8/2016-Final AHI RFP 2016.docx 

• A minimum of 15% of the proposed units must be available for households with income at or 
below 30% CMI, at least half of which must be three bedrooms. 
 

• A minimum of 20% of the proposed total units must include supportive services. 
 

• Selected proposals will be required to apply for the Federal Home Loan Bank’s Affordable 
Housing Program, if not already completed. 

 
• Proposals will be required to have Plan Commission approval prior to December 31, 2016. 

 
• Proposals must demonstrate strong connections with or proximity to key amenities such as 

employment opportunities, public transit, full service grocery store, health facilities, schools, etc. 
 

• Projects will have a 30-year period of affordability (POA) requirement. 
 

• Proposals seeking tax-credits through the WHEDA Supportive Housing set-aside will not be 
considered. 
 

Preferences 
 
In addition to the conditions of eligibility listed above, preference will be given to: 
 

• Proposals from a non-profit who acts as Developer and Owner. 
 

• Proposals in which more than 20% of the proposed units include three or more bedrooms, with 
more than half  for families with incomes at or below 30% CMI. 
 

• Proposals in which more than 20% of the proposed units are available for households with 
income at or below 30% CMI, with more than half  being three bedrooms. 
 

• Supportive housing that includes intensive on-site case management services with a minimum 
staff to supported household ratio of 1:10. 

 
• Proposals that target units with supportive services for households experiencing or at risk of 

homelessness; or those re-entering the community from prison.  
 

• Proposals that provide a non-smoking environment throughout the property. 
 

• Proposals that include internet service that is low or no cost to the residents.  
 

• New construction proposals with a site located in a Preferred Area as identified on the attached 
map.  Acq/rehab proposals with a site located in an Opportunity Area as identified on the 
attached map.  

 
Financing Terms 
 
The CDD anticipates that at least 50% of the funds offered to any project will be provided in the form 
of a 0% interest, long-term deferred loan, payable upon the sale, transfer or change in use of the 
property.  Repayment will be based on a percent of the appraised value after rehabilitation or 
construction, derived from the amount of CDD funds invested in the project or the amount of the loan, 
whichever is greater. 
 



July 8, 2016 
Page 5 
 

7/8/2016-Final AHI RFP 2016.docx 

The CDD further anticipates that up to 50% of the funds offered to a proposal will be provided in the 
form of a 16-year term loan, amortized over 30 years. The interest rate will be set at 2.75% or the 
variable Annual Federal Rate, whichever is lower.  Annual payments will commence one year after 
project completion, contingent upon sufficient cash flow to support the project.  In the event that cash 
flow is insufficient to pay all or a portion of the annual payment, the balance of the payment due will 
be repaid at the end of the 16-year period. 
 
The City may alter the terms and conditions of its loans from those described above for any proposal if 
it deems that is necessary to maximize the expansion of affordable housing units. 
 
Application Review Process and Scoring 
 
Review Process 
 
The City will review all proposals for completeness including the following: 
 

• The application is complete, including all additional requested documentation.  
 

• There are no known environmental issues that could significantly delay project timelines. 
 

• The applicant is sufficiently ready to proceed and can demonstrate site control. 
 

• The proposal addresses the objectives, conditions of eligibility and preferences described in 
this document. 

 
Developers may be required to submit additional information upon request.  
 
Application Scoring 
 
Applications will be evaluated based on various scoring criteria including the following: 
 

• Overall Quality of Proposal – Development concept and plan, number of units and types of 
units, unit amenities, proximity to transportation and services, sensitivity to neighborhood 
needs, proposal vision and goals, anticipated market demand as demonstrated through the 
market study, readiness to proceed, compliance with eligibility requirements. (30 points) 
 

• Responsiveness – Of proposal to preferences identified in this RFP. (20 points) 
 

• Feasibility of Proposal – Development proforma including sources and uses of funds and 
development costs, operating budget including operating costs and cash flow over a 30 year 
period, financial structure including tax credits, overall financial strength of applicant and 
proposal, reasonableness of assumptions and projections including WHEDA self-score, unit 
mix and income targeting. (20 points) 
 

• Proposed Site – Benefit to the surrounding neighborhood, level of support of the alder and the 
neighborhood, impact on schools, access to services, suitability for new construction or major 
rehab, ability to achieve zoning, permits and/or approvals, conformance to existing plans.  
(20 points) 

 



July 8, 2016 
Page 6 
 

7/8/2016-Final AHI RFP 2016.docx 

• Capacity, Experience and Qualifications – Of development team and applicant itself, 
assessment of capacity to produce a quality product, successful history of developing 
affordable housing, results of reference checks.  (10 points) 

 
The CDD will score each proposal and identify the highest scoring proposals.  The CDD will contact a 
member of the development team of the six highest scoring proposals to arrange an interview to discuss 
the proposal with the development team.  Meetings are anticipated to occur during the week of 
September 19, 2016. The City reserves the right to interview more than the top six applicants if it 
deems that is necessary to maximize the expansion of affordable housing units. 
 
The highest-ranked applicants will be offered financial support in an amount and under terms the City 
deems necessary for the financial feasibility of the proposal and its viability as affordable housing. 
 
Initial and Ongoing Project Requirements 
 
Applicants offered financial support will be required to enter into a 30-year Land Use Restriction 
Agreement recorded in first position after the first mortgage financing for a 30-year period. 
 
The City shall secure its funding with a promissory note and a mortgage in the form of a non-recourse loan. 
 
During the 30-year period of affordability, the City will require the recipient of its funds to provide 
copies of all reports required by WHEDA for determining compliance with the LIHTC.  The City will 
require the recipient of its funds to submit periodic reports on the project for the term of the loan.  Due 
dates and specific requirements will be established within the Loan Agreement. 
 
The owner of a City-funded development must keep records for each assisted property that show 
compliance for each year of the POA.  The City reserves the right to schedule site visits to verify 
compliance with the terms of the City agreement. 
 
Contract Negotiations 
 
The City reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to negotiate the terms of the contract, 
including the award amount, with the selected developer prior to entering into a written agreement. 
 
The funding awards resulting from this RFP will be administered by the City of Madison Community 
Development Division. 
 
The City Parks Division is considering the possibility of waiving park fees related to the development 
of affordable housing units.  At this time, this proposal is under discussion.  The outcome of this 
discussion may affect the City’s financing of a project. As of the date of this RFP application due date, 
it is anticipated that the park fee structure will remain the same as 2016. 
 



10904

11200

12002

11700

991702

11402

11401

10600

11102

12001

10901

10502
1403

2500

1502

3100

10800

1402

991703

10903

10501

504

2603

2602

405

205

10702

408

503

501

600

406 1401

10701

402

3001

11600

407

204

10702

2900

2302

11506

202

2700

300

2100

700

100

2000
11101

800201

2301

3200

401

11000

2402

1900

3002

2200

1200

2401

10300
902

2800

10400
1000

2601

10100

1300

10200

1102

1501

901

1705

1101

11504

1704
1606

12900

12900

13000

1804

1802

12700

1605

1604
1603

11302

CTH T

I 39-90 (EB)

CT
H 

N

CT
H 

Q

I 94 (EB)

CTH K

I 94 (WB)

CTH M

USH 14

I 39-90 (WB)

CTH MN

CTH TT

USH 12 (SB)

USH 12 (NB)CTH
 P

CTH PD

RE
IN

ER
 R

D

OLD SAUK RD

USH 12-18 (EB)

CT
H C

V

MILWAUKEE ST

RAYMOND RD

I 39-90-94 (WB)
STH 30 (EB)

US
H 

14
 (N

B)
MCKEE RD

USH 12-18 (WB)

CT
H 

MM

USH 14 (SB)

I 39-90-94 (EB)

E BUCKEYE RD

McKee Road

S P
AR

K S
T

STH 30 (WB)

USH 18-151 (EB)

STH 113

COTTAGE GROVE RD

Airport Road

UNIVERSITY AVE

NORTHPORT DR

US
H 

51
 (S

B)
US

H 5
1 (

NB
)

ODANA RD

Century Avenue

S W
HI

TN
EY

 W
AY

N 
Ma

in 
Str

ee
t

USH
 15

1 (S
B)

MONROE ST REGENT ST

US
H 1

8-1
51

 (W
B)

US
H 5

1

LIEN RD

N STOUGHTON RD/USH 51 (NB)

S STOUGHTON RD/USH 51 (NB)

JOHN NOLEN DR

ATWOOD AVE

N 
ST

OU
GH

TO
N 

RD
/U

SH
 51

 (S
B)

S M
ID

VA
LE

 B
LV

D

E WASHINGTON AVE

S G
AM

MO
N 

RD
COMMERCIAL AVE

Pa
rm

en
ter

 St
ree

t

S BELTLINE HWY/USH 12-18 (WB)

S P
LE

AS
AN

T V
IEW

 R
D

ANDERSON ST

W Old Sauk Road

CT
H 

AB

University Avenue

S B
ird

 St
ree

t

AM
ER

IC
AN

 P
KW

Y

CTH BB

W Mineral Point Road MINERAL POINT RD

JUNCTION RD

NELSON RD

US HWY 12-18 (WB)E BroadwayS J
UN

CT
IO

N 
RD

ABERG AVE (WB)

MO
NO

NA
 D

R

S S
TO

UG
HT

ON
 R

D/
US

H 
51

 (S
B)

N 
FA

IR
 O

AK
S A

VE

Br
an

dt 
Rd

SPEEDWAY RD

MCKEE RD/CTH PD

PA
CK

ER
S A

VE

Ple
as

an
t V

iew
 R

oa
d

FIS
H HATC

HERY RD

Broadhead Street

S S
PR

EC
HE

R 
RD

EASTWOOD DR

N 
WH

ITN
EY

 W
AY

Cottage Grove Road

US
H 

12
-14

 (S
B)

AL
LE

N 
BL

VD

N 
Ga

mm
on

 R
oa

d

Rim
roc

k R
oa

d

N BLAIR ST

S Main Street

CT
H 

N

CTH K

I 39-90-94 (EB)

I 3
9-9

0 (
WB

)

CTH AB

CT
H 

AB

MINERAL POINT RD

CTH BB

USH 12-18 (WB)

CT
H 

AB
Br

an
dt 

Rd

CT
H 

M

E WASHINGTO
N AV

E

FIS
H 

HA
TC

HE
RY

 R
D

City of Madison Boundary
Census Tracts
Preferred Areas (New Construction Only)
Eligible Areas (New Construction & Acq Rehab)
Opportunity Areas*

Ü Date: 6/29/20162016 Affordable Housing Targeted Area Map 

*Iineligible for new construction proposals, but preferred for acquisition & rehabilitation proposals.


